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May 12, 2021

City of Cahokia Heights

103 Main Street

Cahokia, IL. 62206

Attn.: Curtis McCall, Sr., Mayor

Re:  Violation Netice: City of Cahokia Heights
Violation Notice No.: W-2021-50082

Dear Mayor McCall:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Ilinois Envirommental
Protection Act (“Act”™), 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based upon a review of available information
and an investigation by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois
EPA™).

The Illinois EP A hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in Attachment A to this notice. Attachments A and B include explanations
of the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations,
including an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the
nature and seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations
may also require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among
others, the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the
Illinois EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of
receipt of this letter. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this
notice. The response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each
alleged violation and a statement indicating whether or not the facility wishes to enter into a
Compliance Commitment Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. Ifthe
facility wishes to enter into a CCA, the written response must also include proposed terms for the
CCA that includes dates for achieving each commitment and may include a statement that
compliance has been achieved for some or all of the alleged violations. The proposed terms of
the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must include steps to be taken to achieve
compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will be achieved.
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Violation Notice: City of Cahokia Heights
Violation Notice No.: W-2021-50082

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by the facility and, within
30 days of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued
by the Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, the facility must respond in writing
by either agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that the
facility rejects the terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a wajver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

lllinois EPA — Division of Water Pollution Control
Attn: Cathy Siders / CAS#19

P.O. BOX 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

All communications must include reference to this Violation Notice number, W-2021-50082.

Questions regarding this Violation Notice should be directed to Cathy Siders at 217/524-6308 or
catherine.siders@illinois.gov.

Sincerely,
Cathy Siders, Manager
Compliance Assurance Section

Division of Water Pollution Control
Bureau of Water

Attachments: A & B
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ATTACHMENT A

Violation Notice: City of Cahokia Heights
Violation Notice No.: W-2021-50082

Questions regarding the violations identified in this attachment should be referred to Cathy Siders at
(217) 524-6308.

On April 1 and May 10, 2021, field inspections of lift stations owned and operated by the City of
Centreville (now City of Cahokia Heights) were conducted by representatives of the Illinois EPA
and US EPA. During both inspections the lift station located near the intersection of Pocket Road
and Missouri Avenue was overflowing. This lift station serves two small motels and appears to
have been inoperable for a substantial amount of time. A significant amount of sewage debris was
observed on the ground adjacent to the lift station and was observed to be dark in color with a septic
odor. Further the sewage was observed in the drainage ditch adjacent to the lift station, which then
flowed to an adjacent surface water,

A review of information available to the Illinois EPA indicates the following violations of statutes,
regulations, or permits. Included with each type of violation is an explanation of the activities that
the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the violation including an estimated time period for resolution.

Unpermitted/Unauthorized Point Source Discharge

Implement necessary actions to prevent any further unpermitted discharge. Compliance is
expected immediately.

Violation Violation

Date Description
04/01/2021 & Except as in compliance with the provisions of the Act, Board regulations, and
05/10/2021 the CWA & (Clean Water Act), and the provisions and conditions of the

NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permit issued to
the discharger, the discharge of any contaminant or pollutant by any person
into the waters of the State from a point source shall be unlawful.

Rule/Reg.: Section 12(a) and (f) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) and (f) (2018),
35 1ll. Adm. Code 309.102(a)

Overflows from Sanitary Sewers are Expressly Prohibited

Determine the cause of the overflows and investigate corrective actions to eliminate the possibility of
any further raw sewage discharges. Submit a detailed response including a timetable for each
corrective measure proposed. Compliance is expected to be pursued immediately.

Violation Violation
Date Description
04/01/2021 & Overflow of sanitary sewers
05/10/2021
Rule/Reg.: Section 12(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) (2018);

35 Ill. Adm. Code 306.304
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Svstems Reliabilitv

Review the operational and maintenance procedures in order to correct the deficiencies which caused
the violations. Compliance with this requirement is expected to be achieved immediately.

Violation Violation

Date Description
04/01/2021 & All treatment works and associated facilities shall be so constructed and operated
5/10/2021 as to minimize violations of applicable standards during such contingencies as

flooding, adverse weather, power failure, equipment failure, or maintenance,
through such measures as multiple units, holding tanks, duplicate power sources,
or such other measures as may be appropriate.

Rule/Reg.: Section 12(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) (2018);
35T Adm. Code 306.102(a)

Discharge of Contaminants

Cease and desist from discharging contaminants that cause or threaten to cause water pollution.
Review operational and maintenance procedures and correct the deficiencies which caused the
violation. Compliance is expected to be pursued immediately.

Violation Violation

Date Description
04/01/2021 & No person shall cause, threaten or allow the discharge of any contaminants into
05/10/2021 the environment in any State so as to cause or tend to cause water pollution in

[llinois, either alone or in combination with matter from other sources, or so as
to violate regulations or standards adopted by the Pollution Control Board
under this Act.

Rule/Reg.: Section 12(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) (2018)

Deposited Contaminants

Cease and desist from depositing contaminants that cause or threaten to cause water pollution,
Compliance is expected to be pursued immediately.

Violation Violation

Date Description
04/01/2021 & Deposited contaminants on the ground in such a manner that caused or
05/10/2021 threatened to cause a water pollution hazard.

Rule/Reg.: Section 12(a) and (d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) and (d) (2018)
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QOffensive Conditions

Review and evaluate operational procedures in order to correct the deficiencies which caused the
violations. Discharges must not cause a violation of water quality standards. Compliance is
expected to be achieved immediately.

Violation Violation
Date Description
04/01/2021 & Waters of the State shall be free from sludge or bottom deposits, floating
05/10/2021 debris, visible oil, odor, plant, oil, odor, plant or algal growth, color or
turbidity of other than natural origin.
Rule/Reg.: Section 12(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) (2018),

35 [1l. Adm. Code 302.203

QOffensive Discharse

Review and evaluate the operational procedures in order to correct the deficiencies which caused the
violations. Discharges must not cause a violation of water quality standards. Compliance is expected
immediately.

Violation Violation
Date Description
04/01/2021 & No effluent shall contain settleable solids, floating debris, visible oil, grease,
05/10/2021 scum or sludge solids. Color, odor and turbidity must be reduced to below
obvious levels.
Rule/Reg.: Section 12(a) and (d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) and (d) (2018),

35 Il. Adm. Code 304.106



ATTACHMENT B

Violation Notice: City of Cahokia Heights
Violation Notice No.: W-2021-50082

In order to assist your facility in attaining compliance with the apparent violations listed in
Attachment A, the following recommendations are offered:

1.

|S8)

Immediately cease all overflows from your sanitary sewer collection system. At the time of
the inspection, there was sanitary sewer overflow (SSO) occurring from the lift station
located near the intersection of Pocket Road and Missouri Avenue.

Immediately initiate efforts to renovate or replace the lift station located near the intersection
of Pocket Road and Missouri Avenue. At the time of the visit, neither of the permanent
pumps within the station were operable.

Initiate conducting daily inspections of all pump stations in your collection system to ensure
that they are properly operating. As part the pump station inspections, maintenance staff

should keep a written log of daily inspections and documentation of maintenance performed
on each station,

Clean up and maintain the area around the lift station located near the intersection of Pocket
Road and Missouri Avenue. At the time of the inspection, there was a large amount of
sewage debris on the ground surface around the station.





